Financial institutions
Energy
Infrastructure, mining and commodities
Transport
Technology and innovation
Life sciences and healthcare



Pharma in brief - Canada

Federal Court of Appeal upholds prohibition order: relevant date for assessing obvious-type double-patenting is considered

Case: Mylan Pharmaceuticals ULC v Eli Lilly Canada Inc., 2016 FCA 119 (Court File No. A-47-15), aff'g 2015

FC 17

Drug: CIA LIS[®] (tadalafil)

Nature of case: Appeal from application for prohibition granted pursuant to section 6 of the *Patented Medicines (Notice of*

Compliance) Regulations, SOR/93-133 (the Regulations)

Successful party: Eli Lilly Canada Inc.

Date of decision: April 20, 2016

Summary

Eli Lilly Canada Inc. (**Lilly**) markets tadalafil in Canada under the name CIALIS® for the treatment of erectile dysfunction (**ED**). Mylan Pharmaceuticals ULC (**Mylan**) sought approval for a generic version of tadalafil.

The Federal Court prohibited the Minister from issuing a Notice of Compliance (**NOC**) to Mylan in respect of tadalafil, finding that Mylan had not justified its allegations of obviousness-type double-patenting or lack of sound prediction. The Court of Appeal upheld the decision.

Obviousness-type double-patenting

Canadian Patent No. 2,226,784 (**784 Patent**) is listed on the patent register in respect of CIALIS[®]. It claims tadalafil and 3-methyl tadalafil for use in the treatment of ED. The 784 Patent has a priority date of July 14, 1995, a Canadian filing date of July 11, 1996, and a publication date of February 6, 1997.

Lilly owns another patent—Canadian Patent No. 2,181,377 (377 Patent)—which claims tadalafil and the use of tadalafil in the treatment of various disorders, but not treatment of ED specifically. It had a priority date of January 21, 1994 and a Canadian filing date of January 19, 1995, both of which precede the priority date of the 784 Patent in issue.

The Court of Appeal focused on two issues in respect of obviousness-type double-patenting: claims construction and the correct date for the analysis.

The Court of Appeal found that the Federal Court erred in referring to the specification when construing the claims of the 377 Patent, holding that the rules of construction preclude reference to the specification when the claims are clear. As the 377 Patent unambiguously claimed tadalafil without any reference to its use as a PDE V inhibitor, no reference to the specification was required. The Court of Appeal ultimately found that the error had no effect, as it imposed a higher burden on Lilly.

As to the correct date for conducting the obviousness-type double-patenting assessment, the Court of Appeal identified three possible dates: (1) the priority date of the earlier 377 Patent (Lilly's preferred date); (2) the priority date of the 784 Patent; or (3) the publication date of the 784 Patent (Mylan's preferred date).

The Court of Appeal rejected Mylan's preferred date finding that it would be inappropriate to use any date after the claim date of the impugned patent (in this case, the 784 Patent). The Court of Appeal reasoned that section 28.3 of the *Patent Act* limited the prior art to be considered in a classical obviousness analysis to prior art published before the claim date. There was no principled basis to permit prior art after the claim date to be considered in the context of an obviousness-type double-patenting analysis, but not classical obviousness.

As between the two remaining dates, the Court of Appeal did not determine which date was appropriate. It found that there was no change in the common general knowledge between the two priority dates. Therefore, at either date, the claims of the 784 Patent would not have been obvious.

Notably, in a separate proceeding, Apotex similarly unsuccessfully alleged—among other things—that the 784 Patent was invalid for obviousness-type double-patenting. Apotex alleged that the Canadian filing date of the 784 Patent was the relevant date for the inquiry. Neither the Federal Court nor the Court of Appeal in the Mylan case considered this date in their analyses. In the Apotex decision, Justice Gleason held that the correct date was one of the priority dates of the two patents. However, she did not determine which was the correct date, as she came to the same result for both. The Apotex decision is currently under appeal and will be heard on May 5, 2016.

Sound prediction

Mylan also argued that the oral administration of 3-methyl tadalafil for treatment of ED was not soundly predicted because there was no disclosure of the oral bioavailability of 3-methyl tadalafil in the patent.

The Federal Court did not consider whether the utility of 3-methyl tadalafil had been soundly predicted, as 3-methyl tadalafil was encompassed by a *Mark ush* claim that encompassed tadalafil, for which the utility was soundly predicted. The Federal Court reasoned that it was unnecessary to consider whether each compound would work. The Court of Appeal found that the Federal Court judge erred and that a *Mark ush* claim requires that each compound in the claimed class have utility. However, the error was of no consequence because there was evidence before the Judge that the utility of 3-methyl tadalafil had been soundly predicted.

Link to decisions:

Mylan Pharmaceuticals ULC v. Eli Lilly Canada Inc., et al., 2016 FCA 119

Federal Court decision: Eli Lilly Canada Inc. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals ULC, 2015 FC 17

Apotex decision: Eli Lilly Canada Inc. v. Apotex Inc., 2015 FC 875

David Yi

For more information, please contact your IP/Life sciences and healthcare practice professional at Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP. For a complete list of our IP team, <u>click here</u>. For a complete list of our Life sciences and healthcare team, <u>click here</u>.

Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright Australia, Norton Rose Fulbright South Africa Inc and Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP are separate legal entities and all of them are members of Norton Rose Fulbright Verein, a Swiss verein. Norton Rose Fulbright Verein helps coordinate the activities of the members but does not itself provide legal services to

References to "Norton Rose Fulbright", "the law firm", and "legal practice" are to one or more of the Norton Rose Fulbright members or to one of their respective affiliates (together "Norton Rose Fulbright entity/entities"). No individual who is a member, partner, shareholder, director, employee or consultant of, in or to any Norton Rose Fulbright entity (whether or not such individual is described as a "partner") accepts or assumes responsibility, or has any liability, to any person in respect of this communication. Any reference to a partner or director is to a member, employee or consultant with equivalent standing and qualifications of the relevant Norton Rose Fulbright entity.

The purpose of this communication is to provide general information of a legal nature. It does not contain a full analysis of the law nor does it constitute an opinion of any Norton Rose Fulbright entity on the points of law discussed. You must take specific legal advice on any particular matter which concerns you. If you require any advice or further information, please speak to your usual contact at Norton Rose Fulbright.